HBD-L600/L800/L800M

Note:

+ -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so
they may have some difference from the
original one.

+ ltems marked ™ are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine ser-
vice. Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.

+ The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not sup-
plied.

+ Color Indication of Appearance Parts Ex-
ample:

KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE) . .. (RED)
* *

Parts Color Cabinet's Color

6-1. STAND SECTION

plate (top) section

SECTION 6
EXPLODED VIEWS

+ Abbreviation
AUS :Australian model
CH : Chinese model

CND : Canadian model
IT : ltalian model
MX : Mexican model

The components identified by mark & con-
tain confidential information.

Strictly follow the instructions whenever the
components are repaired and/or replaced.

The components identified by mark A
or dotted line with mark A are critical for
safety.

Replace only with part number specified.

Les composants identifiés par une marque
A\ sont critiques pour la sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par une piéce por-
tant le numéro spécifié.

Les composants identifiés par la marque
& contiennent des informations confiden-
tielles.

Suivre scrupuleusement les instructions
chaque fois qu‘'un composant est remplacé
et/ ou réparé.

BRE A WA SHEEL.
TEHRREETIFAHE TS

FHEEARAEATREALSHTRE, RiE
ACSHBEFTERNENG, NTHEREZLEX
BE. HEHBMEE SRR S,

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
1 A-1805-924-A  STAND ASSY 6 4-263-067-01  SCREW (WALL)
2 4-263-048-01  FOOT (RUBBER) * 7 3-703-150-11  CLAMP
3 4-278-120-01  CUSHION (STAND) #1 7-685-645-71  SCREW +BVTP 3X6 TYPE2 IT-3
4 4-263-072-01  STAND (COVER-A) #2 7-682-146-09  SCREW +P 3X5
5 X-2582-424-1  STAND (BRACKET-A) ASSY #5 7-685-645-79  SCREW +BVTP 3X6 TYPE2 IT-3

86




6-2.

PLATE (TOP) SECTION

Ref. No Part No. Description
51 X-2581-535-2  PLATE (TOP) ASSY (L600) (HBD-L600)
51 X-2581-536-2  PLATE (TOP) ASSY (L800) (HBD-L800)
51 X-2581-841-2  PLATE TOP ASSY L800OM (HBD-L80OM)
52 4-263-042-01  WINDOW (TOP-METAL) (HBD-L800)
52 4-279-173-01  WINDOW (AL) (HBD-L8OOM)
53 3-215-529-31  EMBLEM (No.5), SONY (HBD-L80OM)
54 X-2581-780-1  SERVICE ASSY, WINDOW (FRONT)
55 X-2560-544-1  INDICATOR (TOUCH-PLAY) ASSY
56 X-2560-543-1  INDICATOR (TOUCH) ASSY

(HBD-L.600)

HBD-L600/L800/L800M

not supplied

Note: Wires (flat type) for service is all straight.
Please bend it referring go “2-19. HOW TO BEND

FFC” on page 22 when you install it in the set.

Remark Ref.No.  Part No. Description Remark
57 A-1805-234-A  TOUCH BOARD, COMPLETE
58 4-263-053-01  SPACER (TOUCH)
59 1-828-311-51  WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (9 CORE)
60 X-2581-840-1  LID BOTTOMASSY
61 4-263-048-01  FOOT (RUBBER)
62 4-278-251-01  SHEET (REAR COVER)
63 4-279-245-01  SCREW (DIA. 2.6X8) (BLACK), +BY

87



HBD-L600/L800/L800M

6-3. HAMON SECTION

?_%

not supplied

not supplied
103
Note: Wires (flat type) for service is all straight.
Please bend it referring go “2-19. HOW TO BEND
FFC” on page 22 when you install it in the set.
Ref.No.  PartNo. Description Remark Ref.No.  Part No. Description Remark
101 A-1805-235-A  HAMON LED BOARD, COMPLETE (HBD-L600) 106 1-828-315-51  WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (11 CORE)
101 A-1805-238-A°  HAMON LED BOARD, COMPLETE 107 1-823-661-61  WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (10 CORE)
(HBD-L800/L800M) WLCT 1-458-327-11  CARD, WIRELESS LAN (HBD-L800/L800M)
102 4-263-056-01  INDICATOR (HAMON) #1 7-685-645-71  SCREW +BVTP 3X6 TYPE2 IT-3
103 3-087-053-01  +BVTP2.6 (3CR)
104 4-977-358-01  CUSHION #3 7-685-104-19  SCREW +P 2X6 TYPE2 NON-SLIT
105 A-1805-243-A  FLBOARD, COMPLETE

88




HBD-L600/L800/L800M

6-4. COVER BOTTOM SECTION

151 N
152 oy R _ ________ 153

not supplied
(PWR_KEY board)

not supplied

-

= (HBD-L800/L 800M)

]
'
_________ 1

1 not supplied 193

E_____ ___"(f;’
(p/ #1
#1

not supplied

AT %
Ve [

; “._ tot supplied ! 21 N

1 not supplied s ; &

! (HBD-L800/L800M)'; i not supplied & =y

--------------------- E (HBD-L 800/L800M) H [+ ' not supplied

#1'} (HBD-L80O/L80OM) |
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

151 426305401 BUTTON (POWER) (Ih) 153 X-2581-839-3  COVER BOTTOM ASSY L80OM (HBD-L80OM)
152 3-087-053-01  +BVTP2.6 (3CR)
153 X-2581-837-3 COVER BOTTOM ASSY 1800 (HBD-L800) 154 4-263-048-01  FOOT (RUBBER)
153 X-2581-838-3 COVER BOTTOM ASSY L600 (HBD-L600) #1 7-685-645-71  SCREW +BVTP 3X6 TYPE2 IT-3

89



HBD-L600/L800/L800M

6-5. TUNER SECTION

chassis section

not supplied

not supplied
(HBD-L800/L 800M)

(REG board)

205

Note: Wires (flat type) for service is all straight.
Please bend it referring go “2-19. HOW TO BEND
FFC” on page 22 when you install it in the set.

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
201 A-1805-249-A TUNER BOARD, COMPLETE 205 1-828-358-61  WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (19 CORE)
(HBD-L600: AEP, IT, UK/L800: AEP, IT, UK/L80OOM) 206 1-828-296-51  WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (7 CORE)

201 A-1805-253-A TUNER BOARD, COMPLETE 207 1-828-340-61  WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (15 CORE)

(HBD-L600: CH, MX/L800: AUS)
201 A-1805-255-A  TUNER BOARD, COMPLETE (HBD-L600: CND) 208 1-839-236-11  CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (14 CORE)
202 A-1805-247-A  USB BOARD, COMPLETE (HBD-L800/L800M)
203 A-1805-251-A  WS_P BOARD, COMPLETE #1 7-685-645-71  SCREW +BVTP 3X6 TYPE2 IT-3

#2 7-682-146-09  SCREW +P 3X5
204 A-1805-236-A  CONNECT BOARD, COMPLETE (HBD-L600) #5 7-685-645-79  SCREW +BVTP 3X6 TYPE2 IT-3
204 A-1805-237-A  CONNECT BOARD, COMPLETE
(HBD-L800/L800M)

90



HBD-L600/L800/L800M

6-6. CHASSIS SECTION
not supplied
! (HBD-L800/L80OM) |
not /\J N3 &NO
supp//e%
%
‘ #1
253
Ref.No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref.No.  Part No. Description Remark

& 251 A-1821-652-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE) & 251 A-1833-230-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE)

(HBD-L600: AEP) (HBD-L800: UK)
& 251 A-1821-653-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE) & 251 A-1833-231-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE)

(HBD-L600: UK) (HBD-L600: IT)
& 251 A-1821-655-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE)

(HBD-L600: MX) | & 251 A-1833-232-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE)
& 251 A-1821-656-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE) (HBD-L800: IT)

(HBD-LB00: CH) | & 251 A-1833-233-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE)
& 251 A-1821-657-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE) (HBD-L80OM: IT)

(HBD-L800: AEP) 252 4-263-064-01  SHEET (RADIATION)

253 4-263-048-11  FOOT (RUBBER)

& 251 A-1821-658-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE) A M 1-855-051-11  FAN, DC

(HBD-L800: AUS)
& 251 A-1821-659-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE) #1 7-685-645-71  SCREW +BVTP 3X6 TYPE2 IT-3

(HBD-L80OM: AEP) #2 7-682-146-09  SCREW +P 3X5

& 251 A-1822-767-A  MB-141 BOARD, COMPLETE (for SERVICE) #4 7-685-870-01  SCREW +BVTT 3X5 (S)

(HBD-L600: CND) #5 7-685-645-79  SCREW +BVTP 3X6 TYPE2 IT-3

91



HBD-L600/L800/L800M

6-7. BD DRIVE SECTION (BSX-2)

+ Rear side view

not supplied

not supplied
Ref. No. Part No. Description
301 4-263-634-01  GUIDE, FFC
302 4-263-633-01 COVER, BOTTOM
303 2-345-115-01  SCREW (S), FLOAT
304 4-175-937-21  INSULATOR
A\ 305 8-820-445-04  OPTICAL PICK-UP (KEM-470AAA/C2RP)

92

Remark

Ref. No.

not supplied

Note: Flexible flat cable for service is all straight.
Please bend it referring go “2-19. HOW TO BEND

FFC” on page 22 when you install it in the set.

Part No. Description Remark

306
307
308
309

A-1799-044-A  LOADING ASSY (G)

1-838-110-11  FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE (7 PIN)
1-838-109-11  FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE (9 PIN)
1-839-235-11  CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT (45 CORE)




SS-TSL600/TSL800

SS-TSL800
COD3,
COD4
Ref. No Part No. Description Remark Ref.No.  Part No. Description Remark
51 2-893-646-01  FOOT COD4  1-838-635-11  CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (SPEAKER) (Red)
52 4-267-217-01  STAND (G) (for FRONT R)
53 A-1824-967-A  SP WALL BRACKET ASSY (Speaker stand)
COD3  1-838-634-11  CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (SPEAKER) (White) SPB00  A-1798-012-A OVERALLASSY (SS-TSL800)
(for FRONT L) #1 7-682-973-31  SCREW +PSW 5X14



